
 

 
 

 

Community and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

Wednesday 9 March 2022 at 6.00 pm 
Boardrooms 7 & 8 (followed by Conference Hall - Brent 
Civic Centre, Wembley, HA9 0FJ) 
 
This meeting will begin in Boardrooms 7 & 8, before joining the Resources and 
Public Realm Scrutiny Committee in the Conference Hall to consider the Baroness 
Casey review of events surrounding the UEFA Euro 2020 Final ‘Euro Sunday’ at 
Wembley. Once that item has been dealt with, the Community and Wellbeing 
Scrutiny Committee meeting will end.  
 
The meeting will be held as an in person physical meeting with all Scrutiny 
Committee members required to attend in person. 
 
The meeting will be open for the press and public to attend. Alternatively the 
joint session being undertaken with the Resources and Public Realm Scrutiny 
Committee will be available to follow via the live webcast. The link to follow the 
webcast is available here. 
 

Membership: 
 
Members Substitute Members 
Councillors: Councillors: 
 

Ketan Sheth (Chair) 
Colwill (Vice-Chair) 
Aden 
Daly 
Afzal 
Ethapemi 
Hector 
Lloyd 
Sangani 
Shahzad 
Thakkar 

S Choudhary, Conneely, Hassan, Hylton, Johnson, 
Kabir, Long, Miller and Shah 
 
Councillors: 
 

Kansagra and Maurice  

 
Co-opted Members 
Helen Askwith, Church of England Schools 
Simon Goulden, Jewish Faith Schools 
Dinah Walker, Parent Governor Representative 
Alloysius Frederick, Roman Catholic Diocese Schools 

Public Document Pack

https://brent.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Sayed Jaffar Milani, Muslim Faith Schools 
 
Observers 
Brent Youth Parliament 
Jenny Cooper, NEU and Special School observer 
John Roche, NEU and Secondary School Observer 
Vacancy, NEU Primary School Observer 
 
 

For further information contact: Hannah O'Brien, Governance Officer 
hannah.o'brien@brent.gov.uk 

 

For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: democracy.brent.gov.uk   



 

3
[...]
e hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body or of any one class of its issued 
share capital. 

 

**Personal Interests: 
The business relates to or affects: 
(a) Anybody of which you are a member or in a position of general control or management, and: 

 To which you are appointed by the council; 

 which exercises functions of a public nature; 

 which is directed is to charitable purposes; 

 whose principal purposes include the influence of public opinion or policy (including a 
political party of trade union). 

(b) The interests a of a person from whom you have received gifts or hospitality of at least £50 as 
a member in the municipal year;  

or 
A decision in relation to that business might reasonably be regarded as affecting the well-being or 
financial position of: 

 You yourself; 
a member of your family or your friend or any person with whom you have a close association or 
any person or body who is the subject of a registrable personal interest 
 



 

4 
 

Agenda 
 
Introductions, if appropriate. 
 
 

Item Page 
 

1 Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members  
 

 

2 Declarations of interests  
 

 

 Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, the nature 
and existence of any relevant disclosable pecuniary or personal interests 
in the items on this agenda and to specify the item(s) to which they relate. 
 

 

3 Baroness Casey review of events surrounding the UEFA Euro 2020 
Final 'Euro Sunday' at Wembley  

 

   1 - 128 

 To consider, jointly with the Resources and Public Realm Scrutiny 
Committee, the Baroness Casey review of events surrounding the UEFA 
Euro 2020 Final ‘Euro Sunday’ at Wembley. 
 
As this is being undertaken as a joint review with the Resources and 
Public Realm Scrutiny Committee this sessions of the meeting will 
be undertaken in the Conference Hall at Brent Civic Centre. 

 

 
Date of the next meeting:  Monday 14 March 2022 
 

 Please remember to set your mobile phone
[...]
council staff and government officials 

● analysed substantial documentary evidence relating to the preparation and 

delivery of the final, including over four thousand hours of CCTV footage 

● completed a survey of more than 7,700 ticket holders at the final 

● commissioned independent reports from experts and academics relating to 

crowd safety, football-related disorder and legislation, and social media 

 

This report sets out the findings and conclusions of that research and makes a series 

of recommendations. 

 

Summary of the report (chapter by chapter) 

 

Chapter 1: Euro Sunday: the chronology  

 

Chapter 1 provides a detailed timeline of events, from the arrival of people in Wembley 

from 9am that morning, through to the sustained and increasingly violent attempts to 

enter Wembley as kick-off approached, and the experience of fans and stewards 

inside the stadium during the match concluding with the penalty shootout.  

 

Around 100,000 people travelled to Wembley on the day of the final (“Euro Sunday”) 

of which approximately 2,000 gained entry to the stadium without tickets, often 

targeting disabled pass gates. Around 400 of them, principally those who attempted 

to ‘tailgate’ through turnstiles, were ejected. With extraordinary force and 

recklessness, some fans pulled apart emergency fire doors from the outside or 

Page 8



 

9 

opened them from the inside. Others charged disabled access doors when opened to 

eject tailgaters or to allow in wheelchair users. 

 

In all, 17 mass breaches of Wembley’s gates occurred during a period stretching from 

90 minutes before kick-off until the penalty shootout. Eight of these were repelled by 

stewards and the police who often showed great courage in the face of extraordinary 

aggression.  

 

The main approach to the stadium, Olympic Way, became, in effect, an unlicensed 

fan zone, with widespread drug use and over 31 tonnes of rubbish left - ten times more 

than usual. Almost n
[...]
e mechanism for deterring the practice of 

tailgating, such as through an expanded FBO regime or through the application 

of PNDs 

● identifying a suitable legislative mechanism for a new offence of endangering 

public safety in a stadium through reckless behaviour, such as interfering with 

emergency doors, triggering fire alarms or damaging barriers and other safety 

infrastructure, with penalties comparable to those for endangering the safety of 

an aircraft 

● Greater urgency to introduce the Online Safety Bill should be given as it is a 

real opportunity to stiffen penalties for racism and hate speech online  

 

 

6. Recommendations specifically for the FA/Wembley and key partners  

 

6.a The FA and Wembley should strengthen plans for safety both physical and human, 

ahead of any matches or events of significant risk. This should include but not be 

limited to: 

 

Page 15



 

16 

● The physical fences and means of separating and filtering unticketed fans from 

those with legitimate access.  

● Particular attention should be made to ensuring those entering through gates 

provided for wheelchair users and other more vulnerable members of society 

are not endangered by the reckless actions of others.    

● A staff survey of all those involved with security, stewarding and safety on Euro 

Sunday so the FA can be doubly sure their views are taken into any future 

changes 

● Security plans should be regularly peer reviewed by experienced safety and 

security professionals to ensure rigour  

● The incoming Chair of the FA should take steps to be sure that she and the FA 

Board have suitable oversight of safety and security at Wembley Stadium 

 

6.b. A more joined up approach between Wembley and the MPS is required to 

managing public safety on match-days, including joint tasking and debriefing of 

operational teams 

 

6.c The key partners represented on the Wembley SAG, most notably the MPS, the 

FA and Brent Council, need to mak
[...]
amine the planning and preparedness of The FA and The FA’s tournament 

delivery partners for the final and identify any issues or gaps: 

c. assess the roles and responsibilities and the adequacy of the response to 

events, both inside Wembley Stadium and the surrounding area, on the day of 

the final; 

d. examine the arrangements for the security of Wembley Stadium for the final, 

identify any areas of weakness and recommend necessary changes; 

e. identify any lessons to be learned and to make recommendations to ensure 

there is no repeat of the same scenes at other major events at Wembley 

Stadium. 

 

Baroness Casey was supported in her Review by Crest Advisory, a consultancy which 

specialises in supporting independent reviews and inquiries, and developing research, 

strategy and communications on policing and justice. 

Page 17



 

18 

In total, the Review team conducted meetings with:  

 

● The Football Association 

● Wembley National Stadium Ltd 

● The London Borough of Brent 

● The Sports Grounds Safety Authority 

● The British Transport Police 

● The Metropolitan Police Service 

● London Underground 

● Chiltern Railways  

● The Greater London Authority 

● The UK Football Policing Unit 

● Quintain Ltd 

● The London Ambulance Service 

● The London Fire Brigade 

● Level Playing Field 

● The Football Supporters Association 

● Witnesses to the final, including friends and family members of England players 

 

The team is grateful for the cooperation of all organisations listed above and are 

indebted to the staff who gave their time and expertise so generously. 

 

The Review team received the full support of FA and Wembley staff and management, 

Brent Council and the Metropolitan Police Service in undertaking this Review. We are 

grateful for all their assistance through this process which included multiple interviews 

and access to all information requested.  

 

The Review team conducted two meetings with colleagues in DC
[...]
lace-Wembley-Euro-2020-final.html
https://www.dailymail.co.uk/sport/football/article-9770669/FA-increase-number-stewards-place-Wembley-Euro-2020-final.html
https://inews.co.uk/news/england-vs-denmark-wembley-stadium-fans-without-ticket-euro-2020-semi-final-1093248
https://inews.co.uk/news/england-vs-denmark-wembley-stadium-fans-without-ticket-euro-2020-semi-final-1093248
https://inews.co.uk/news/england-vs-denmark-wembley-stadium-fans-without-ticket-euro-2020-semi-final-1093248


 

66 

sense that fans might be able either to buy a ticket legitimately or turn up and attempt 

to enter illegally.  

  

2.3 Controlling Covid-19 and the Events Research Programme 

  

Wembley’s permission to operate with large crowds under the ERP came with many 

strings attached. 

  

Firstly, it had a ‘disapplication’ from the Covid-19 regulations, meaning some of the 

restrictions did not apply within the immediate environs of the stadium. The ‘line of 

disapplication’ was tightly drawn around the stadium. At the start of the tournament it 

did not extend any distance down Olympic Way.  

  

The increase in stadium capacity after England’s group games presented the police 

with a problem because they would be expected to disperse any gathering of more 

than 30 people. Inside the disapplication zone, this would not be an issue. But if a 

queue of more than 30 people formed outside this area, police action would be 

required.  
 

The prospect of the police breaking up groups of England fans as they had their tickets 

checked had concerning implications for public order. 

  

“We had a lot of reassurances before the tournament that if there were 

any unofficial gatherings the police would quickly move them on.” - 

London Emergency Services Official 

  

In May 2021, the FA wrote to DCMS to make it clear that it wanted the disapplication 

zone to be as large as possible. The FA wanted the restrictions to be disapplied for 

the stadium, and other areas outside the OSP
[...]
 crowd increased, and individuals 

became more intoxicated. Some element of disorder was also highly probable around 

Wembley. However, by the time it had become clear that there were still thousands of 

intoxicated ticketless fans outside Wembley with nowhere to go to watch the match 

(in the period between 6pm and 8pm), further serious disorder related to attempts to 

break into the stadium became highly probable. 

  

6.3 The foreseeability of ticketless fans breaking into Wembley for the final 

  

It was ‘incontrovertible’ that large numbers of fans were going to descend on London 

for the final. In the absence of attractive locations to celebrate, and, as the evening 

wore on, to watch on television, Wembley was always going to be a magnet for many 

of those fans. The only uncertain factor was whether this would be thousands or tens 

of thousands of fans.  

  

Pearson concludes that while it was a ‘certainty’ that ticketless fans would seek to 

gain access to Wembley stadium and that there would be a ‘jib’, it was reasonable to 

assume this would be in the low hundreds. Therefore ‘it was not inevitable that there 

would be attempts at a “mass jib” on the scale seen simply because there were 

thousands of intoxicated ticketless fans around Wembley in the build-up to the match’.  

  

This expert view reinforces the Review’s own findings summarised below.  

  

7 Summary of the run up to Euro Sunday  
  
As outlined in chapter 3, there were warning signs that were there to see. It may have 

been the case that each of those warning signs were too small or deemed too minor 

to be taken together and or seen within a bigger picture. Each individual agency looked 

through their own lens or silo, akin to everyone having their own head torch on but no 

one putting the full lights on in the room. This was an oversight. Those that did raise 

concerns were ignored or unheard.  

  

The pandemic made seeking and finding pre-match intelligence more 
[...]
order, with a particular focus on addressing 

the weaknesses and gaps identified in this Review. Specifically, the Home Office 

should consider: 

 

● ensuring that the FBO regime to ensure drugs-related disorderly behaviour is 

treated in the same way as alcohol-related disorder 

● identifying a suitable legislative mechanism for deterring the practice of 

tailgating, such as through an expanded FBO regime or through the application 

of PNDs 

Page 124



 

125 

● identifying a suitable legislative mechanism for a new offence of endangering 

public safety in a stadium through reckless behaviour, such as interfering with 

emergency doors, triggering fire alarms or damaging barriers and other safety 

infrastructure, with penalties comparable to those for endangering the safety of 

an aircraft 

● Greater urgency to introduce the Online Safety Bill should be given as it is a 

real opportunity to stiffen penalties for racism and hate speech online  

 

6. Recommendations specifically for the FA/Wembley and key partners.  

 

6.a The FA and Wembley should strengthen plans for safety both physical and human, 

ahead of any matches or events of significant risk. This should include but not be 

limited to: 

 

● The physical fences and means of separating and filtering unticketed fans from 

those with legitimate access.  

● Particular attention should be made to ensuring those entering through gates 

provided for wheelchair users and other more vulnerable members of society 

are not endangered by the reckless actions of others.    

● A staff survey of all those involved with security, stewarding and safety on Euro 

Sunday so the FA can be doubly sure their views are taken into any future 

changes 

● Security plans should be regularly peer reviewed by experienced safety and 

security professionals to ensure rigour  

● The incoming Chair of the FA should take steps to be sure that she and the 

Board have suitable oversight of safety and security at Wembley Stadium 

 

6.b. A more joined up approach between Wembley and the MPS is required to 

managing public safety on match-days, including joint tasking and debriefing of 

operational teams 

 

6.c The key partners represented on the Wembley SAG, most notably the MPS, the 

FA and Brent Council, need to make a concerted effort to proactively solicit and listen 

to each other’s concerns and avoid any single agency from becoming too dominant 

 

 

 

  

Page 125



 

126 

Glossary of terms 

 

BTP British Transport Police 

DCMS Department for Digital, Culture, Media and Sport 

ERP Events Research Programme 

FA Football Association 

FBOs Football Banning Orders  

FPN Fixed Penalty Notices 

GLA Greater London Authority 

LAS London Ambulance Service 

LOS Local Organising Structure  

MPS Metropolitan Police Service 

OSP Outer Security Perimeter  

PNDs Penalty Notices for Disorder  

PSU Police Support Units 

SAG Safety Advisory Groups 

SGSA Sports Grounds Safety Authority 

SIA Security Industry Authority 

TSG Territorial Support Groups 

UKCMA UK Crowd Management Association 

Page 126



 

127 

UEFA Union of European Football Associations 

WSAG Wembley Safety Advisory Group 

 

  

Page 127



 

128 

Addendums 

  

Daniel Greenberg CB on the legislative context 

 

Eric Stuart QPM Report 

 

Jason Moseley report on illegal entry numbers 

 

Professor Geoff Pearson expert opinion 

 

SignifyAI report on social media 

 

UEFA survey of registered ticket holders 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 128


	Agenda
	3 Baroness Casey review of events surrounding the UEFA Euro 2020 Final 'Euro Sunday' at Wembley



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE COMMUNITY AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Wednesday 9 March 2022 at 6.00 pm 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Ketan Sheth (Chair), and Councillors Afzal, Sangani and Thakkar.  

 
Members in attendance remotely: Councillor Daly, Mr Alloysius Frederick 
 
In attendance: Councillor Knight (in remote attendance), Councillor Nerva (in remote 
attendance), Councillor McLennan (in remote attendance), Councillor M Butt, Councillor 
Krupa Sheth, and Councillor Tatler 

 
1. Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members  

 
Apologies were received as follows: 
 

 Councillor Colwill 

 Councillor Aden 

 Councillor Ethapemi 

 Mr Simon Goulden 

 Rev. Helen Askwith 

 
2. Declarations of interests  

 
None. 
 

3. Baroness Casey review of events surrounding the UEFA Euro 2020 Final 
'Euro Sunday' at Wembley  
 
A presentation from the Football Association (FA) was presented by Tom Legg 
(Head of External Operations, FA) and Chris Bryant (Head of Tournament Delivery, 
FA).The presentation covered the process of the independent review of events at 
the Euro 2020 Final, which had been done by Baroness Casey. It was highlighted 
that the review had involved interviews with numerous stakeholders representing all 
key delivery partners, analysis of substantial documentation and CCTV footage, a 
survey of ticket holders, and independent reports from experts and academics 
across the field. The presentation detailed that the review had made 4 
recommendations in relation to FA governance, including changes to the 
categorisation of matches of a certain scale, a review of stewarding, a national 
campaign regarding attitudes and supporter behaviour, and the strengthening of 
penalties for disorder. Those recommendations would involve the FA working 
closely with the government and police, supporting the Sports Grounds Safety 
Authority (SGSA) with the review of stewarding, working with the Premier League, 
English Football League and ‘Kick It Out’ on behavioural change campaigning, and 
developing a proposal for legislative and football banning order changes. Two 
recommendations for Wembley operational matters were made to strengthen plans 
for safety ahead of events and matches of significance.  
 



 

2 
Community and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee - 9 March 2022 

The Committee wanted an understanding of the planning and preparation that had 
gone into the organisation of the Final. Chris Bryant advised that the event was very 
thoroughly planned and all mitigating actions were taken where possible. He 
highlighted that the planning that went into delivering the event was greater than 
any event he had been a part of and there was stakeholder buy in from everyone. 
The events of the Final had been what was referred to as a ‘perfect storm’ and 
brought about by events that stakeholders had never seen previously. Councillor 
Muhammed Butt (Leader, Brent Council) agreed that the preparations that went in 
to making the event happen were incomparable. Many meetings took place, and 
the situation regarding Covid-19 had meant things had to be changed several 
times. Conversations were taking place with central government, UEFA and all 
relevant stakeholders and the Covid-19 regulations were changing constantly. The 
FA, Stadium and Council all had to respond appropriately to those changing 
regulations and work within the constraints they were given. Councillor Butt 
highlighted that the recommendations made in the review had strengthened the 
conversations that had happened since, and all stakeholders were taking into 
account everything in the review to make sure partnerships were strengthened and 
the Stadium continued to work effectively for the residents and visitors.  
 
In relation to the Covid-19 national research programme, the Committee queried 
how the findings from those programmes contributed to the planning and 
preparation for the event. Dr Melanie Smith (Director of Public Health, Brent 
Council) highlighted that the national research programme had been answerable to 
central government, which had determined that, on the advice of Public Health 
England and the Science Board, the dispensation would be given to allow the Euros 
to take place. Phase 1 of the event research programme was not designed to show 
and would not have shown any impact on transmission but instead explored the 
feasibility of the mitigations that had been put in place and allowed observational 
studies to be done around behaviour. It also allowed measurements around air 
circulation in specific areas. Carolyn Downs (Chief Executive, Brent Council), Chris 
Bryant and Melanie Smith had been involved in daily meetings about Covid-19 
infection control, which was led by central government, and they had not been 
prepared to sign off infection control measures related to the event and insisted that 
Public Health England be the main sign off for the event, as they were not satisfied 
with the home testing regime. They were happy with the testing regime in place in 
Brent and the control measures of the Stadium, but did not accept that the home 
testing regime was robust, and Carolyn Downs continually raised the issue 
throughout the whole programme. 
 
The Committee considered safety away from Wembley and Wembley Stadium, and 
asked what role the GLA and TfL had in relation to the control of alcohol on trains 
and stations heading towards Wembley. The Committee were advised that 
Baroness Casey had interviewed the GLA, TfL, and British Transport Police (BTP) 
as part of the review, the outcome of those being in the report, and it was 
acknowledged that there was a need to greater enforce the bringing of alcohol on to 
the public transport system. The relationship with TfL was important at the Stadium, 
and they had a good working relationship which was clear on how to work together 
and requirements ahead of each fixture. The FA shared the Committee’s concerns 
about the ability to consume and transport alcohol on the public transport network 
and were talking to TfL and BTP about this in detailed planning meetings. Chris 
Whyte (Operational Director Environment, Brent Council) added that the new 
approach the Council had to restricting the consumption and sale of alcohol on 



 

3 
Community and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee - 9 March 2022 

event days, which had been introduced for the Caraboa Cup Final, had required 
significant buy-in from BTP and TfL in helping to administrate that on trains and 
they had seen a very significant improvement on that day. He felt this demonstrated 
they had a solution that they would continue to work towards alongside partners 
and uphold that effort for future games. Jim Brockway (Chief Inspector, 
Metropolitan Police) advised that the police were in regular contact with the BTP 
who were a good and valued part of the system. He believed that the response they 
provided was a very valuable service to the wider operations which were delivered 
in the capital, but he could not speak on their behalf as they were a separate entity. 
He advised the Committee that BTP would be involved within the partnership 
approach as the police moved forward. 
 
In relation to how ticketless fans were managed, the Committee were advised that 
there was clear signage pointing ticketed and ticketless fans to the correct areas. 
The system needed to work in the best way possible for all people coming through 
Wembley. Moving forward, the FA wanted to limit the number of ticketless fans 
coming to Wembley Stadium, and in mega event capacity deploy fanzones across 
greater London, which had not been an available option during the Final due to 
Covid-19. One of Tom Legg’s responsibilities was to work with transport operators 
to ensure there was enough capacity to get people safely in and out of Wembley 
Stadium, and as the requirements of the operation changed and the FA got closer 
to the Euros the capacity conversations with TfL became a significant piece of work. 
The FA had a very detailed demand forecast model where they assigned postcode 
data from ticket sales to enable them to understand where people were travelling 
from and what the capacity of those networks were. The FA then worked with 
operators to increase capacity or maintain existing timetable commitments. In 
relation to how the police managed ticketless fans, Jim Brockway advised that this 
was not an issue bespoke to the police but rather an issue for the wider partnership. 
The police had looked at how they would potentially deal with that issue, as they 
could only operate within the laws available. Ultimately, there was no ability to move 
anybody without a ticket from any venue other than through powers of persuasion 
by partners. The police were willing to take a partnership approach to the issue and 
do what they could to deal with the problem, but had no law to deal with ticketless 
fans.  
 
The Committee queried what work had already been done and what was in the 
pipeline to address the attitudes and behaviour of fans. In particular the Committee 
highlighted the issues which had manifested themselves during the Final which they 
described as hooliganism, racism and domestic abuse, and wanted to know what 
the FA were doing, or planning to do, to tackle these issues. Chris Bryant felt that 
the FA had been leading on those issues for many years, and the review 
highlighted that more needed to be done. He was happy to follow up with 
colleagues who did that behaviour change work, but highlighted some of the work 
the FA did in those spaces. For example, they worked closely with ‘Kick It Out’ and 
other organisations to remove and eradicate discrimination and racism in football. 
The FA appreciated and understood that some of the incidents raised by the 
Committee were linked to football fans and they had a responsibility to do what they 
could, as did everybody, to resolve those issues.  
 
The Committee asked about the impact the events of the Final had on residents 
and how impact on residents would be reduced in future, to ensure a positive 
experience for all. The FA wanted local residents not to be negatively impacted by 



 

4 
Community and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee - 9 March 2022 

the delivery of events, and believed there had been great strides across the past 4-
5 years to better engage with residents to understand their issues and improve their 
experience. For example, there were resident Committees the FA engaged with, 
and they engaged with the Council on issues affecting residents also. They were 
always open to suggestions for the future in relation to engagement with residents 
and improving resident experience. Councillor Butt agreed that there had been a lot 
of resident engagement and residents were active in making sure their views were 
heard. He highlighted that the employment opportunities that had arisen since the 
Stadium and LDO had been in place were tenfold.  
 
In response to whether there was any adherence to monitoring the levels of Covid-
19 infection following the event, Dr Melanie Smith advised that the events research 
programme had looked at transmission associated with the events which showed 
that, for the Final, it was probable that a couple of thousand people may have 
attended while being infectious, and over 3,000 people may have acquired infection 
following the event. It was not possible to confirm that those infections were 
acquired in the stadium, as it could have been transmitted travelling to or outside 
the stadium. At the time of the Euros and before the Final there had been a rise in 
infection in the country as a whole, which has since been attributed to the Euros, 
but she highlighted that this was not attributable to Wembley. A very thorough 
research study by Imperial College London had concluded that it was likely that the 
increase in COVID rates in the country associated with the Euros was likely to be 
due to people mixing socially in front rooms and gardens across the Country rather 
than with attendance at Wembley. The infection levels in Brent as a community did 
not increase during this period of the event research programme. 
 
In relation to stewarding, the FA agreed with the review which recognised that 
stewarding quality was potentially not where it needed to be, and the industry of 
stewarding had taken a hit on the back of the pandemic as the workforce had 
moved on. The FA had took many steps to ensure the stewarding for the Euros was 
in the best possible position in multiple ways, such as bringing in more stewards for 
the research programme and building up numbers so they were in a better place of 
readiness than they would have been otherwise. For the Final alone the FA had 
brought in more stewards than had ever worked for Wembley Stadium for any event 
previously. They had paid for the extra resource with no financial constraints, and in 
the delivery of the Final there was nothing that was not delivered due to financial 
constraints.  
 
The Committee queried whether partners felt the Council should have been more 
robust with licensing and escalated the matter higher. Chris Whyte advised that all 
partners who had been involved in the SAG meetings between the Denmark game, 
Germany game and the Final had discussed the licensing issues. The opportunity 
to review the licensing arrangements was not there as the process to change 
licensing arrangements would not allow it to happen in time for the Final, and 
therefore the Council could not issue a blanket ban on the sale of alcohol in off-
licenses in the local area. The process to do so required a premises by premises 
review, with evidence to support that ban in advance of the Final. The mitigating 
factor was for the police on the day to close any premises creating a problem at any 
given time, a process that was applied on occasion during the Final. Since the 
Final, there was now work being done on licensing arrangements in the area to limit 
the sale and consumption of alcohol on event days. 
 



 

5 
Community and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee - 9 March 2022 

The Committee queried whether there was a document setting out the strategic 
responsibility of the key partners. They were advised that the SGSA was the 
leading partner on developing the responsibilities for how Zone X worked and who 
would be responsible for the deployment of all the different types of arrangements 
outlined during the meeting. Brent wanted to push forward and create some of 
those new Zone initiatives for the benefit of the local community, but were waiting 
for some guidance from the SGSA for a national approach to delivery. Since the 
Final the FA had delivered a number of successful events and the Carabao cup 
final had demonstrated the operating model outside of Covid-19 restraints. The 
application of new arrangements would be scrutinised and supervised by the Safety 
Advisory Group (SAG) and the Council would have its own assurance about the 
value of these new interventions. 
 
Carolyn Downs advised that the three local partners – the FA, the Council and 
Quintain – had committed to putting additional resource into arrangements known 
as ‘best in class’.  
 
The Chair thanked those present for their contributions and drew the discussion to 
a close, asking for recommendations from the Committee. 
 
The following recommendations for areas of improvement were made: 
 

i) For Brent Council, the FA / Wembley, the Metropolitan Police and key 

partners to commit to enforcing any restrictions on alcohol consumption 

related to events at Wembley Stadium, for supporters travelling to the 

stadium and those in the Wembley Stadium area. 

 
ii) For Brent Council to review the event day parking zone and enforcement 

measures in place for events at Wembley Stadium. 

 

iii) For the FA to commission and share a report reviewing their campaigns to 

date to remove hooliganism, racism and domestic abuse from football 

(including that related to Euro Sunday and England matches). This 

should include a list of all campaigns with an evaluation and monitoring 

information. 

 

iv) For the FA / Wembley to ensure better engagement and communication with 

local health partners, including London Ambulance Service and Brent 

Council’s Public Health Team to ensure that health and wellbeing is a key 

focus at events. 

 

v) For Brent Council, the FA / Wembley and key partners to ensure better 

engagement and communication with elected members in regard to high-

profile events at Wembley Stadium. 

 

vi) For the FA / Wembley and key partners to produce and share a 

memorandum of the strategic responsibilities of those agencies involved 

in logistical and operational planning for events at Wembley Stadium, 

including an overview of the governance, roles, and responsibilities of the 

Safety Advisory Group (SAG). 



 

6 
Community and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee - 9 March 2022 

 

vii) For the FA / Wembley to consider introducing a levy on the price of tickets 

for events at Wembley Stadium, with the additional funds raised by this 

levy to be used to support efforts to minimise and mitigate disruption to 

the local area. 

 
During the discussion, a number of information requests were also made, recorded 
as follows: 
 

i) For the Community and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee to receive an update 

report on the progress made by Brent Council, the FA and key partners in 

implementing the recommendations made in the Casey Review in the 

next municipal year. 

 
ii) To receive information on the FA’s plans to remove hooliganism, racism and 

domestic abuse from football, including information on campaigns, 

resourcing and collaboration with partner organisations. 

 

The meeting ended at 20:05 pm 
 
COUNCILLOR KETAN SHETH 
 


